## No. 76 of 1972

## An Ordinance to amend the *Motor Vehicles Ordinance* 1949 as amended

[Assented to 12 December, 1972]

B<sup>E</sup> it ordained by the Legislative Council for the Northern Territory of Australia as follows:—

- 1. This Ordinance may be cited as the Motor Vehicles Ordi- Short title nance 1972.
- 2. The *Motor Vehicles Ordinance* 1949 as amended is in Principal Ordinance.

  Principal Ordinance.
- 3. This Ordinance shall come into operation on a date commencement to be fixed by the Administrator by notice published in the Gazette.\*
  - 4. Section 5 of the Principal Ordinance is amended—

Definitions

- (a) by omitting from sub-section (2.) the words ", and any reference to a form shall be read as a reference to a form in the First Schedule"; and
- (b) by omitting from sub-section (3.) the words "the forms in the First Schedule" and inserting in their stead the words "the prescribed forms".
- 5. Section 14 of the Principal Ordinance is amended—
  - (a) by omitting from sub-section (1.) the words "in accordance with Form C" and inserting in their stead the words "in accordance with the prescribed form".

(b) by omitting from sub-section (2.) the words "in accordance with Form C" and inserting in their stead the words "in accordance with the prescribed form";

(c) by omitting from sub-section (3.) the words "in accordance with Form D" and inserting in their stead the words "in accordance with the prescribed form"; and

Form of registration certificate or licence

<sup>\*</sup> Date not fixed at 1 January, 1974.

(d) by omitting from sub-section (4.) the words "in accordance with Form E" and inserting in their stead the words "in accordance with the prescribed form":

Form of instructor's licence

6. Section 25c of the Principal Ordinance is amended by omitting from sub-section (1.) the words "in accordance with Form E1" and inserting in their stead the words "in accordance with the prescribed form".

Licences of public motor vehicles

7. Section 26 of the Principal Ordinance is amended by omitting from paragraph (a) of sub-section (2.) the words "in accordance with Form F or G, whichever is applicable to the case" and inserting in their stead the words "in accordance with the prescribed form".

Licence to use motor car as private hire car 8. Section 27 of the Principal Ordinance is amended by omitting from paragraph (a) of sub-section (2.) the words "in accordance with Form H" and inserting in their stead the words "in accordance with the priscribed form".

Licences for the carriage of tourists

9. Section 28 of the Principal Ordinance is amended by omitting from sub-section (2.) the words "in accordance with Form I" and inserting in their stead the words "in accordance with the prescribed form".

Licence to conduct motor omnibus service

10. Section 30 of the Principal Ordinance is amended by omitting from sub-section (3.) the words "in accordance with Form J" and inserting in their stead the words "in accordance with the prescribed form".

Licensing of motor vehicle traders

11. Section 34 of the Principal Ordinance is amended by omitting from sub-section (2.) the words "in accordance with Form K" and inserting in their stead the words "in accordance with the prescribed form".

Recovery from owner or driver

- 12. Section 84 of the Principal Ordinance is amended by inserting after sub-section (3.) the following sub-section:—
- "(3A.) In this section 'owner' means the person entitled to possession of a motor vehicle."

Duration of certificates and licences

13. Section 103 of the Principal Ordinance is amended by omitting from sub-section (4.) the words ", and the Registrar may for the purposes of this section use the forms in the First Schedule with such variations as are necessary in any particular case".

- 14. Section 117 of the Principal Ordinance is amended—
  - (a) by omitting sub-sections (2.), (3.) and (4.); and

Penalties for

- (b) by omitting from sub-section (6.) the words "or if any person, whose licence has been endorsed, applies for or obtains a licence or a renewal of a licence without giving particulars of the endorsement,".
- 15. Section 135 of the Principal Ordinance is amended by Special licences omitting from sub-section (1.) the words "in accordance with of workmen of workmen" Form L" and inserting in their stead the words "in accordance with the prescribed form".

16. Section 136 of the Principal Ordinance is amended by Licence to ply omitting from sub-section (1.) the words "in accordance with carriage of goods Form M" and inserting in their stead the words "in accordance with the prescribed form".

17. The First Schedule to the Principal Ordinance is repealed. Repeal of First Schedule

A second of the first second of the second of

e de la companya de la co

en de la companya de la co